
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515118 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER 2016, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 OF 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director (Customer and Digital) has submitted six items for planning 
applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be viewed in 
advance by following the links to the current planning applications on our 
website.   
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application     

 

 

 A 16/00420/FUL - CHURCH FARM, HIGH STREET, 
MAWDESLEY, ORMSKIRK, L40 3TD 

 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 B 16/00726/FUL - DUKE OF YORK HOTEL, 144 CHORLEY OLD 
ROAD, WHITTLE-LE-WOODS 

 

(Pages 15 - 26) 

 C 16/00614/FUL - SWIFTS HOUSE FARM, BENTLEY LANE, 
HESKIN 

 

(Pages 27 - 36) 

 D 16/00754/FUL - INLAND REVENUE, LINGMELL HOUSE, 
WATER STREET, CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 37 - 46) 

https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 E 16/00247/FULMAJ - LAND 150M WEST LEATHERLANDS 
FARM, MOSS LANE, WHITTLE-LE-WOODS 

 

(Pages 47 - 58) 

 F 16/00660/FUL - VISITORS CENTRE YARROW VALLEY 
COUNTRY PARK, BIRKACRE ROAD, CHORLEY, PR7 3RN 

 

(Pages 59 - 68) 

4 APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS   
 

 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, 
Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 13 September 2016 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Jean Cronshaw and Gordon France 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Planning Services Manager), 

Adele Hayes (Principal Planning Officer), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader) and Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Tom Gray and Alistair Morwood  

 
 
 

16.DC.212 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 16 August 2016 of Development Control 
Committee  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
16 August 2016 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.  
 
 

16.DC.213 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest declared for any items listed on the agenda. 
 
 

16.DC.214 Planning applications to be determined  
 
 
The Director of Customer and Digital submitted thirteen reports for planning 
permission consideration. 
 
In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations 
and submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016 

 
a 16/00036/FUL - Spring Cottage, Rivington Lane, Rivington, Bolton, BL6 7SB  

 
Registered speakers: Councillor Kim Snape (ward councillor) and Rosie Gilgun 
(applicant). 
 
A motion to approve retrospective planning permission was proposed and 
seconded. When Members voted on the motion the result was split (7:7:1). 
Subsequently, the Chair used her casting vote against the motion to approve 
retrospective planning permission. The motion was therefore lost. 
  
A second motion to refuse retrospective planning permission was proposed 
and seconded. Members voted (7:8:0) against the motion. 
 
No further motion was forthcoming and as such the decision resulted in non-
determination and was therefore deferred. 
 
 

b 15/00215/OUT/A - 59 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley  
 
Registered speaker: Peter Gilkes (agent) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions outlined within the report. 
 
 

c 15/00216/OUT - 59 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley  
 
Registered speaker: Peter Gilkes (agent) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions outlined within the report. 
 
 

d 16/00374/FULMAJ - Land 80M North of Swansey Lane and Bounded by The 
Elms, Swansey Lane, Whittle-Le-Woods  
 
 
Councillor Danny Gee left and had no further involvement in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement; and the approval of a highways condition to be 
delegated to the Director of Customer and Digital in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair. 
 
 

e 16/00678/P3PAJ - Inland Revenue, Lingmell House, Water Street, Chorley, PR7 
1EJ  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That Prior Approval be granted.  
 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016 

f 16/00452/OUTMAJ - The Mill Hotel Chorley, Moor Road, Croston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions in the report as amended in the addendum and an associated 
Section 106 legal agreement. 
 
 

g 16/00612/FUL - Playing Field to rear of houses, Greenside, Euxton  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions outlined within the report. 
 
 

h 16/00667/FUL - Land to The South West of Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions as amended in the addendum and an associated Section 106 
Agreement, in addition to a draft condition for an agreed phasing plan; the 
wording of which be delegated to the Director of Customer and Digital in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
 

i 16/00420/FUL - Church Farm, High Street, Mawdesley, Ormskirk, L40 3TD  
 
Registered speakers: Grahame Green (objector) and Andrew Millin (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED (13:1:0) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 
 

j 16/00655/FUL - Five Acres Plant Centre, Five Acres, Dawbers Lane, Euxton, 
Chorley, PR7 6EE  
 
Registered speaker: Norma Huddy (objector) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission approved, subject to 
conditions in the addendum and additional conditions with regards to (i) 
opening hours and (ii) implementing a time limit on the removal of the existing 
car park; the wording of such conditions be delegated to the Director of 
Customer and Digital in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
 

k 16/00737/FUL - Town Lane Farm, Town Lane, Heskin  
 
Registered speakers: John Morgan (objector) and Chris Weetman (agent) 
 
A motion was proposed, and seconded, to defer the decision to allow Members to 
visit the site of the proposals and observe the location of the stables with regards to 
the amenity of the residents nearby. When the motion was put to the vote, the vote 
was lost (6:7:1). 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 13 September 2016 

RESOLVED (7:6:1) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions and an associated legal agreement outlined within the report. In 
addition to a pre-commencement drainage condition; the wording of which be 
delegated to the Director of Customer and Digital in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair. 
 
 

l 16/00516/S106A - Land Surrounding Huyton Terrace, Previously Baly Place 
Farm, Bolton Road, Adlington  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the request be accepted and the terms of the 
Unilateral Undertaking be amended. 
 
 

m 16/00686/S106A - Land South of Cuerden Farm and Woodcocks Farm and Land 
North of Caton Drive, Wigan Road, Clayton-Le-Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the application be approved and the terms of 
the Section 106 Agreement be amended. 
 
 

16.DC.215 Enforcement Report - Nook Farm  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Enforcement notice be issued in respect 
of the following breach of planning control: Without planning permission the 
erection of a large garage. 
 
 


[...]
f Application: Full Planning  
  
  
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of new building to provide ground floor retail 
(Class A1) neighbourhood convenience store with 4no. apartments above 

 

  
Location: Duke Of York Hotel 144 Chorley Old Road Whittle-Le-Woods Chorley PR6 7LR  
  
Case Officer: Mr Iain Crossland 
 
 
 
Applicant: Whittle Estates LTD 
 
Agent: Mr Joshua Hellawell 

 

  
 
Consultation expiry: 2 September 2016 

 

  
Decision due by: 30 September 2016 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1. The application site is occupied a disused public house with a car park located within the 

core settlement area of Whittle Le Woods. The site is positioned on Chorley Old Road and is 
bound by the steep wooded embankment of a disused canal to the north. There is existing 
vehicular access to Chorley Old Road to the west of the site. There are dwellings to the east 
and south side.  
 

2. The disused public house is of traditional appearance and is faced in painted render. The 
building has been subject to a number of alterations over time. The area is characterised 
predominantly by residential dwellings in a variety of designs and styles, which result in a 
mixed character.   

 
3. The topography of the site itself is fairly flat although there are changes in levels beyond the 

site boundary. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
4. The proposed development is for the demolition of the existing public house and erection of 

a new building to provide a ground floor retail unit (Class A1) containing a neighbourhood 
convenience store with 4no. apartments above. 
 

5. There would be a car park, turning and delivery areas with vehicular access to Chorley Old 
Road.  

 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 3b



6. The proposed building would be two storeys i
[...]
tly encroach into this area. Tree loss and tree pruning would be relatively minor, 
and some new landscape planting is proposed, which would mitigate these works. It is 
noted that there are three trees protected by Tree Preservation Orders to the north of the 
site. It is not proposed to carry out any works to these trees, however, in order to protect the 
trees during the construction phase of development it is recommended that a condition is 
attached to any grant of planning permission requiring the measures set out in the Tree 
Protection Plan to be followed.   
 

41. The existing public house building has been assessed as having some limited potential to 
support bats. It is considered that the measures described in section 3.2 of the ‘Summary 
Ecological Report’ represents a proportionate response to any risk of harm to bats. It is 
recommended that this be required to be implemented by condition following any grant of 
planning permission. All UK bats are specially protected in law. 

 
Public Open Space 
42. The proposed development would generate a requirement for the provision of public open 

space in line with policies HS4a and HS4b of the Chorley Local Plan 2012 – 2026 and the 
Open Space and Playing Pitch SPD. This would result in a contribution towards off-site 
provision for children/young people in Whittle-le-Woods totalling £536 towards the 
improvement of site 1535.1 - Delph Way. 
 

43. The grant of planning permission is subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 
agreement to make an off-site contribution towards the requirement for the provision of 
public open space in line with policies HS4a and HS4b of the Chorley Local Plan 2012 – 
2026. 
 

CIL 
44. The development is CIL liable and is subject to the adopted CIL charges and associated 

regulations. 

Agenda Page 20 Agenda Item 3b



 
 
CONCLUSION 
45. The proposed development would have the benefit of providing a neighboured convenience 

store and new housing in a sustainab
[...]
parks and residential properties of traditional design styles, along with a 
distinctive change in levels and embankment up to Park Road, which results in a rather 
unique character.   

 
4. The topography of the site itself is fairly flat, however, there are level changes in all 

directions at varying degrees of proximity with the site lying at the lowest point. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
5. The proposed development is for the erection a building comprising 4 no. flats with a car 

parking area and some small areas of landscaping. There is an existing vehicular access to 
the site from Water Street, which would be maintained.   

 

Agenda Page 37 Agenda Item 3d



6. The apartment building would be located in the northern corner of the site. It would measure 
approximately 15.6m by 5.7m, would be two storeys in height and would have a traditional 
appearance. There would be 38 off street car parking spaces across the site to serve both 
the proposed building and previously approved apartments. 

 
CONSTRAINTS  
 
Ancient Woodland Buffer 
Coal consultation zone 
Conservation Area 
Chorley Core Area 
Site of Special Scientific Interest 
Wind turbine consultation zone 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
One letter of objection has been received relating to flood risk 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Conservation Officer: Considers the proposed development to be acceptable as it will preserve 
the appearance of the St Laurence’s Conservation Area and the adjacent listed buildings: the 
Swan with two Necks, Chorcliffe House and St Laurence’s Church, and thus also sustain the 
significance of these designated heritage assets. Accordingly, it is considered that the proposed 
development will be in conformity with S.66 and S.72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
Waste & Contaminated Land: Comments that the applicant should ensure there is a 
designated area for the storage of waste and recycling bins that is suitably sized and positioned.  
 
Le
[...]
 interests of proper planning 
 

11.  Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved details for a 
designated area for the storage of waste and recycling bins shall be submitted to 
an agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To protect the appearance of the locality and in the interests of the 
amenities of local residents. 
 

 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE 
 
Ref: 03/00071/FUL Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 26 March 2003 
Description: Erection of detached garage, 
 
Ref: 05/00434/CON Decision: PERCAC Decision Date: 29 July 2005 
Description: Application for Conservation Area Consent for the demolition of existing 
building, 
 
Ref: 12/00325/FUL Decision: WDN Decision Date: 13 June 2012 
Description: Change of use of existing office accommodation (ground and first floor) to 
Chorley Academy free school (Use Class D1) 
 
Ref: 16/00678/P3PAJ Decision: AAPR Decision Date: 28 September 2016 
Description: Prior approval application under Part 3, Class O of The Town and Country 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 to change existing office building (Class 

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 3d



B1(a)) into 29 no apartments (25no 1 bedroom and 4no 2 bedroom) (Class C3) with 
existing access and parking facilities to be retained 
 
Ref: 5/1/02314 Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 30 October 1964 
Description: Use of parish institute for temporary accomodation for chorley day 
training college, Park Road, Chorley 
 
Ref: 5/1/03713 Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 5 May 1974 
Description: Outline application for eight storey block of offices anmd car parking 
facilities and demolition of existing institute 
 
Ref: 87/00943/FUL Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 2 February 1988 
Description: Erection of three storey office building with car park 
 
Ref: 79/00829/FUL Decision: REFFPP Decision Date: 12 November 1979 
Description: Change of use to Discoteque and Restaurant 
 
Ref: 79/01391/FUL Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 19 May 1980 
Description: Change of Use to Private Members Club and Restaurant with Extension for 
Two Squash Courts 
 
Ref: 77/00588/FUL Decision: REFFPP Decision Date: 3 July 1978 
Description: Change of use of Parish Institute to Offices and office extension 
 
Ref: 77/00587/FUL Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 3 July 1978 
Description: Change of use of Parish Institute to Offices 
 
Ref: 76/00804/COU Decision: WDN Decision Date: 12 November 1976 
Description: Change of use to plumbers merchants warehouse/offices and showroom 
 
Ref: 74/00775/FUL Decision: WDN Decision Date: 31 December 1974 
Description: Office development 
 
Ref: 74/00010/FUL Decision: WDN Decision Date: 27 June 1974 
Description: 8 storey office block 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 44 Agenda Item 3d



Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 3d



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3e 
 
 

APPLICATION REPORT – 16/00247/FULMAJ 
 
Validation Date: 24 March 2016 
 
Ward: Pennine 

 

  

Type of Application: Major Full Planning  
  
  
  
Proposal: Proposed residential development of 34 dwellings with associated landscaping and 
infrastructure. 

 

  
Location: Land 150M West Leatherlands Farm Moss Lane Whittle-Le-Woods   
  
Case Officer: Caron Taylor 
 
Authorising Officer: P.A.Whittingham 
 
 
Applicant: Morris Homes (North) Limited 
 
Agent: Morris Homes (North) Limited 

 

  
 
Consultation expiry: 6 September 2016 

 

  
Decision due by: 23 September 2016 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and a Section 106 
agreement securing affordable housing and a public open space financial contribution 
and that the affordable housing being acceptable. This will be updated on the addendum. 
 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The site has a total site area of 1.38 ha (3.42 acres) and is located approximately 200 metres 
east of the junction of Moss Lane (B6229) and Preston Road (A6), to the
[...]
ng units.  
 
Lancashire County Council (LCC) as Education Authority have requested a contribution of 
eleven primary school places (£134,303.40) and five secondary places (£91,986.40). The 
request for a contribution from LCC Education is noted, however this is an allocated site and 
education requests such as this are included in the CIL levy. 
 
Open Space  
There is justification for a financial contribution of £71,744 towards public open space in relation 
to emerging Local Plan Policies HS4A and HS4B and the approach in the Open Space and 
Playing Pitch Supplementary Planning Document. This will need to be secured by a Section 106 
agreement and subject to this the proposal is considered acceptable in relation to Policies HS4A 
and HS4B.  
 
CONCLUSION 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and a Section 106 
agreement securing affordable housing and a public open space financial contribution and that 
the affordable housing being acceptable. This will be updated on the addendum. 
 
RELEVANT POLICIES:  In accordance with s.38 (6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act (2004), the application is to be determined in accordance with the development plan 
(the Central Lancashire Core Strategy, the Adopted Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026 and 
adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance), unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. Consideration of the proposal has had regard to guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) and the development plan. The 
specific policies/ guidance considerations are contained within the body of the report. 
 
Suggested Conditions 
To follow on addendum. 
 
 

Agenda Page 55 Agenda Item 3e



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Page 57 Agenda Item 3e



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – 16/00660/FUL 
 
Validation Date: 29 July 2016 
 
Ward: Chorley South West 

 

  

Type of Application: Full Planning  
  
  
  
Proposal: The proposal includes the reconfiguration of the circulation, access and egress to the car 
park, the resurfacing of the extended car park area with a combination of traditional tarmac and 
permeable surfacing construction methods and the installation of a new footpath connection. 

 

  
Location: Visitors Centre Yarrow Valley Country Park  Birkacre Road Chorley PR7 3RN 
  
Case Officer: Andrew Williams 
 
 
Applicant: Simon Forster, Chorley Council 
 

 

  
 
Consultation expiry: 5 September 2016 

 

  
Decision due by: 23 September 2016 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit Full Planning Permission 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This application is being reported to committee as it is an application made by the council. 
 
The application site forms part of 21 hectares of ancient woodlands following the banks of The 
Yarrow which is positioned amongst a Biological Heritage Site bordering the settlement 
boundary of Chorley. 
 
The main car parking area is accessed from Birkacre Brow and is positioned on relatively level 
ground with a subtle slope from 25.75m to the eastern aspect to 24.82 to the west. The River 
Yarrow runs parallel to the western boundary of the site with Big Lodge Reservoir and small 
fishing ponds lying the east and south-east of the car park.  
 
The un-marked car park has a capacity of 90 spaces and is configured around existing 
shrubbery and tree coverage (no Tree Preservation Orders) which has been engineered with a 
stone chipping surface.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposed development seeks to enlarge the existing car park to create a total of 128 spaces 
including 7 disabled spaces and associated landscaping improvements. The car park proposed 
is to be surfaced with a combination of tarmacadam (to the circulation routes) and a porous 
gravel filled plastic confinement system (to the car parking spaces). The car park running lanes 
will be
[...]
s intentionally left blank



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller

of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Lancashire County Council - OS Licence 100023320 (C) 

Centre of map: 357048:415212

Date: 15/07/2016

YVCP_001 Yarrow Valley Car Park Site Location

A
genda P

age 67
A

genda Item
 3f



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 September 2016 of Development Control Committee
	3a 16/00420/FUL - Church Farm, High Street, Mawdesley, Ormskirk, L40 3TD
	church farm loc plan.pdf

	3b 16/00726/FUL - Duke of York Hotel, 144 Chorley Old Road, Whittle-Le-Woods
	Item 3b Location Plan

	3c 16/00614/FUL - Swifts House Farm, Bentley Lane, Heskin
	Location plan

	3d 16/00754/FUL - Inland Revenue, Lingmell House, Water Street, Chorley
	Location plan

	3e 16/00247/FULMAJ - Land 150m West Leatherlands Farm, Moss Lane, Whittle-Le-Woods
	Moss Lane Location Plan.pdf

	3f 16/00660/FUL - Visitors Centre Yarrow Valley Country Park, Birkacre Road, Chorley, PR7 3RN
	Item 3f Yarrow Valley




Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 October 2016 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 11 October 2016 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
John  Dalton, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, 
Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Planning Services Manager), 

Caron Taylor (Senior Planning Officer), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader) and Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Henry Caunce   

 
 

16.DC.217 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 September 2016 of Development Control 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
13 September 2016 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

16.DC.218 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared for any items listed on the agenda. 
 

16.DC.219 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Customer and Digital submitted six reports for planning permission 
consideration. 
 
In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations 
and submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 

a 16/00420/FUL - Church Farm, High Street, Mawdesley, Ormskirk, L40 3TD  
 
Registered speaker: Andrew Millin (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, 
subject to conditions as amended in the addendum and the deletion of 
Condition 3 (the suggested floodlighting condition) in the report. 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 October 2016 

b 16/00726/FUL - Duke of York Hotel, 144 Chorley Old Road, Whittle-Le-Woods  
 
Registered speaker: Richard Taffs (objector) Josh Hellawell (agent) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, 
subject to conditions outlined in the addendum and a Section 106 Agreement 
for the provision of public open space in addition to conditions regarding 
noise, air conditioning and delivery times; the wording of which be delegated 
to the Director of Customer and Digital in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair. 
 

c 16/00614/FUL - Swifts House Farm, Bentley Lane, Heskin  
 
Registered speakers: Sophie Marshall (supporter) and Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
(ward councillor) 
 
RESOLVED (11:0:3) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals.  
 

d 16/00754/FUL - Inland Revenue, Lingmell House, Water Street, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, 
subject to conditions outlined within the report and the deletion of the storage 
of waste and recycling bins condition as per the addendum. 
 

e 16/00247/FULMAJ - Land 150m West Leatherlands Farm, Moss Lane, Whittle-
Le-Woods  
 
Registered speaker: Councillor Gordon France (ward councillor) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That major full planning permission be approved, 
subject to conditions outlined in the addendum and a Section 106 Agreement 
securing affordable housing and a public open space financial contribution. 
 

f 16/00660/FUL - Visitors Centre Yarrow Valley Country Park, Birkacre Road, 
Chorley, PR7 3RN  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, 
subject to conditions outlined within the report. 
 
 

16.DC.220 Appeals and Other Decisions  
 
This report was withdrawn from the agenda for technical reasons. 
 
 

16.DC.221 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Approval that the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 October 2016 

16.DC.222 Judicial Review  
 
The Planning Services Manager verbally updated members about the results of a 
costs award in the Council’s favour arising from an unsuccessful judicial review 
against the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


